Legal Notice No. 41

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, CHAP. 1:01

REGULATIONS

Made by the Public Service Commission with the consent of the Prime Minister pursuant to section 129 of the Constitution

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2008

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public Service Citation Commission (Amendment) Regulations, 2008.
- 2. The Public Service Commission Regulations are amended in Regulation 90 regulation 90—

 Regulation 90 amended L.N. No. 132 of 1966
 - (a) by deleting subregulations (1), (2) and (5) and substituting the following subregulations:
 - "(1) Where a report or allegation of indiscipline or misconduct by an officer is received other than a report or allegation of indiscipline to which regulation 85 applies, the Permanent Secretary or Head of Department shall report the matter to the Director for the attention of the Commission and concurrently warn the officer in writing of the report or allegation of indiscipline or misconduct.
 - (2) An investigating officer shall be appointed by the Director from the Public Service Investigations Unit to investigate the report or allegation.
 - (5) The investigating officer shall with all possible dispatch but not later than thirty (30) days from the date of his appointment, forward to the Director of Personnel Administration for the information of the Commission an investigating officer's report consisting of the original statements and all relevant documents together with his own report on the particular act; and

- (b) by inserting after the new subregulation (2), the following subregulation:
 - "(2A) An investigating Officer may also be appointed by a Permanent Secretary or Head of Department of the Ministry or Department to which the officer is assigned and shall hold an office in a grade higher than that of the officer.".

Dated this 16th day of January, 2008.

C. THOMAS

Chairman Public Service Commission

Z. RAJNAUTH

Deputy Chairperson Public Service Commission

S. SEEMUNGAL

Member Public Service Commission

N. ROLINGSON

Member Public Service Commission

P. BENSON

Member Public Service Commission

S. MAHARAJ

Member Public Service Commission

With the consent of the Prime Minister this 18th day of January, 2008.

P. MANNING

Prime Minister